Group’s net exposure to interest rate risk at 30 June 2021 approximates the value of cash and cash equivalents.

40

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the consolidated entity. The consolidated entity has a strict code of credit, including confirming
references and setting appropriate credit limits. The consolidated entity obtains guarantees where appropriate
to mitigate credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets
is $1,497,313 (2020: $156,413) as disclosed in Notes 6 and 7 to the financial statements. The consolidated entity
does not hold any collateral.

d) Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at reporting date.  This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in
these risks.

2021  Effect on:

Sensitivity*
Profit

$
Equity

$

Interest rate + 1.50% +19,000 +19,000

 - 1.50% -19,000 -19,000

2020  Effect on:

Sensitivity*
Profit

$
Equity

$

Interest rate + 1.50% +0 +0

 - 1.50% -0 -0

*The method used to arrive at the possible change of 150 basis points was based on the analysis of the absolute nominal change of the Reserve Bank
of Australia (RBA) monthly issued cash rate.  Historical rates indicate that for the past five financial years, interest rate movements ranged between 0
to 150 basis points.  It is considered that 150 basis points a ‘reasonably possible’ estimate as it accommodates for the maximum variations inherent in
the interest rate movement over the past five years.

The fair values of all financial assets and liabilities of the Group approximate their carrying values.